
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Customer  Services 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

14 December 2011 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD, 
PA31 8RT on WEDNESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2012 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to 
attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
 2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER  2011(Pages 1 

- 6) 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 4. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 
 

 5. REVISED SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN 
 

 6. HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORTING - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - 
IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR AND GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

 
 7. RATIONALISATION/ PARTNERSHIP LINKS TO LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP(Pages 7 - 14) 
 

 8. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, IMPROVEMENT AND 
STRATEGIC HR(Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 9. UPDATES FROM THEMATIC GROUPS(Pages 21 - 28) 

 
 

Public Document Pack



MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP 
 
 
Councillor Donald MacMillan (Chair) Councillor Rory Colville (Vice-Chair)  
  
 
 Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01546 604511 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA 

COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the TOWN HALL,  CAMPBELTOWN  
on WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2011  

 
 

Present: Councillor Donald MacMillan (Chair) 
 

 Elizabeth Ball, West Kintyre Community Council 
 Audrey Baird, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Rory Colville, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Alison Hay, Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Douglas Hendry, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Iain Jackson, Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Donald Kelly, Argyll and Bute Council 
Audrey Martin, Argyll and Bute Council 

 Jim Martin, Campbeltown Community Council 
Councillor John McAlpine, Argyll and Bute Council 

 Alistair McKinlay, Community Representative 
 Andy McLure, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue  
 Malcolm MacMillan, South Kintyre Development Trust 
 Susan Paterson, Community Representative 

Councillor Douglas Philand, Argyll and Bute Council 
Robert Pollock, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor John Semple, Argyll and Bute Council 

 Nancie Smith, Campbeltowon Community Council 
 Maryanne Stewart, AVA 

Christina West, NHS 
 Janet West, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and Iain Jackson explained that 

the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council would be attending to present the 
budget item.  He stated that they were currently attending the Community 
Planning Partnership in Lochgilphead and would therefore arrive at a later 
stage.  As a result, he advised that the order of business would be altered to 
accommodate this. 
 
Councillor Semple commented that attendees could have scheduled their 
attendance in order to be present for a specific item and that this could hinder 
their arrangements. 
 
Councillor Kelly queried why there were no papers circulated for the budget 
item.  It was explained that this was a presentation and therefore there were no 
papers.  Councillor Kelly then asked whether there would be feedback following 
the consultation.  Douglas Hendry stated that there would be feedback to the 
LACPGs. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES 
   

Apologies were received from: 
  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Yvonne Litster, ACHA 
Kate Macaulay, NHS Highland 
Jeanette Laughton, Ardrishaig Community Council 
Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

Councillor Colville declared a non-financial interest in relation to item 4 
(South Kintyre Development Trust) as he is a director of the trust.  As 
this was just an update, he indicated that he did not feel it necessary to 
leave the meeting during discussion of the item. 
 

 3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER  
2011 

   
Arising from item 4 (ACHA – Priorities and Activities) Councillor Horn 
advised that she had not yet received a response from Yvonne Lister.  It 
was agreed to raise this with ACHA. 
 
Arising from item 5 (Outcome of Community Planning Self 
Assessment Exercise) Councillor Semple commented that he had 
expressed concern at the meeting regarding the late receipt of reports 
which he had hoped would have been minuted.  It was agreed to amend 
the minute to incorporate this. 
 
Subject to the amendment regarding receipt of late papers, the Minutes of 
the previous meeting held on 7 September 2011 were approved as a true 
and correct record. 
 

 4. SOUTH KINTYRE DEVELOPMENT TRUST 
   

Malcolm MacMillan gave a presentation to Members updating them on the 
South Kintyre Development Trust. 
 
He advised that a survey had been circulated consisting of 4 questions 
relating to communities; what was liked about them; not liked about them; 
inviting suggestions for improvement; and prioritising these suggestions. 
 
Malcolm outlined the response rates for the Community Council areas, 
which were particularly encouraging and spoke about the results of the 
survey.  He then discussed the next steps which were to interview 
stakeholders to inform the plan and indicated that there would be events 
held over the coming months to promote the survey and develop an 
action plan that would be worked up over the coming years. 
 
The Chair thanked Malcolm for the informative update. 
 
ACTION: Agreed that information regarding reviewing Community 
Council boundaries would be circulated to the Group and that at an 
appropriate time, the South Kintyre Development Trust should 
submit Highlight/Exceptions reports to keep the Group informed of 

Page 2



progress. 
 

 5. OPERATION OF INTEGRATED CARE TEAMS 
   

It was explained by Iain Jackson that he had been informed that this issue 
was currently under discussion and a request had been received to 
continue this to a future meeting.  This was agreed by the Group. 
 

 6. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 
IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

   
Iain Jackson advised that this item served as a reminder that there was a 
diary in place and invited partners to feed into this should they be 
conducting, or become aware of a consultation. 
 
 

 7. UPDATES FROM THEMATIC GROUPS 
   

Iain Jackson advised that the reports were there for noting or any 
questions which the Group wished to raise. 
 
Susan Paterson commented that the reports were old and did not give 
any information.  Councillor Semple agreed and commented that there 
appeared to be a missing link in that these reports did not seek the views 
of community groups. 
 
ACTION:  The Group agreed that the reports from the Thematic 
Groups required to be more up to date with matters relevant to the 
LACPGs to allow engagement. 
 

 8. UPDATE ON RENEWABLES 
   

Audrey Martin advised that the Renewable Energy Action Plan (REAP) 
had been agreed in June 2010 and set out the key actions to take 
forward.  This plan was due to be reviewed this year with input from the 
Highlands and Islands Partnership and the Community Planning 
Partnership. 
 
She provided information on the 3 tidal lease sites at Portnahaven, 
Kintyre and Sound of Sanda, discussed key elements to take forward 
renewable projects in Argyll and Bute, community trust funds (details of 
which could be located on the Council’s website) and sub sea cables 
which she advised there would be a delay in the laying of. 
 
There was a discussion about community involvement on the Argyll and 
Bute Renewables Alliance (ABRA).  Audrey replied that there was 
assistance for communities by the ABRA partners although there were no 
specific community group representatives given the strategic nature of 
ABRA. 
 
Suggestions were made as to methods to address community 
engagement.  Audrey advised that this was a critical area to look at 
although perhaps through the Third Secord and Communities Group or 

Page 3



Social Enterprise Network.  She offered to come back to the Group at an 
appropriate time regarding this. 
 

 9. HM QUEEN'S DIAMOND JUBILEE BEACONS 
   

Iain Jackson advised that this item was in relation to an email previously 
circulated by Stephen Doogan to Community Councils.  He requested 
that, for the Community Councils who wish to participate, contact be made 
with Stephen who would then co-ordinate details in order to notify 
appropriate authorities. 
 

 10. REVISED SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN 
   

Iain Jackson provided the Group with an update from Jane Fowler and 
Eileen Wilson.  He advised that a decision on the Single Outcome 
Agreement (SOA) was under discussion by the Management Committee 
following the self assessment.  There was an intention to take this to the 
Thematic Groups and then onwards to LACPG meetings in January. 
 
Councillor Semple stressed that it was important that any report was 
seeking views and not provide an update.  He stated that this must be 
made available in advance of the meeting for consideration of the Group. 
 

 11. RATIONALISATION/PARTNERSHIP LINKAGES TO LOCAL AREA 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL - 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
Iain Jackson advised that the intention of this item was to note the 
progress made in identifying groups and that similar papers had been put 
to the other 3 LACPGs.  The intention was to seek the Group’s approval 
that the groups listed were relevant and that the linkages were correct. 
 
Douglas Hendry suggested that this should be a standing item on the 
agenda over the next 1 or 2 meetings in order to get to the stage of 
whether there was comfort or not that these were the right groups.  He 
invited the group to look at these today and commence the feedback 
procedure. 
 
Participants expressed their concerns that the lists appeared to be out of 
date and that the same questions were being asked today as had been 
asked 2 years ago.  Councillor Horn stated that the LACPG, in her 
opinion, was not working.  Douglas Hendry agreed that the MAKI LACPG 
was less developed than the other LACPGs but stated that was for those 
around the table to seek the right answers and move onwards.  He 
commented that the Group had to crack this issue to establish who were 
the right people to be involved in community planning at a MAKI level. 
 
The view of the Group was that community planning was best developed 
in MAKI through the Mid Argyll Partnership and the Kintyre Initiative 
Working Group, that these groups, together with a group on the Islands 
represented the basis for community planning in MAKI and that they did 
not wish to pursue the discussion of proposals framed on a MAKI wide 
basis at this time.  Douglas Hendry advised that this was not a matter for 

Page 4



this Group to determine and that ultimately it would be for the CPP to 
decide on the structure.  He confirmed that the CPP would be considering 
all the issues raised by the ongoing self evaluation exercise and that the 
structural issue would require to be addressed further in due course. 
 

 12. HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORTING - ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COUNCIL - IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR AND 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

   
Given the disposal of the previous item, this item was not discussed. 
 

 13. KIWG AND MAP - FUTURE ROLE IN RELATION TO COMMUNITY 
PLANNING 

   
Given the disposal of item 11 above, this matter was not discussed. 
 

 Andy McLure of Strathclyde Fire and Rescue sought the support of the Group in 
the promotion of free home safety visits for elderly people.  He requested that 
partners raise awareness of this in order to gain referrals.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.50am and re-convened at 12.40pm w
[...]
what consultations are currently underway and what 
consultations are being planned. 
 
The Consultation Diaries will provide an overview of all the consultation being done 
in Argyll and Bute. This will allow Local Area Community Planning Groups to become 
more aware of the volume of consultation that are being undertaken by community 
planning partners. It also means we can access the results of a consultation that 
might help us plan our work. If we are planning a consultation, we can check the 
diary to avoid clashing with another consultation.  We can also use the diary to make 
contact with people who have recent experience of consulting to talk over the 
methods they used and any learning points they can share with us. 
 
We would like to know about  
 
1. Proposed Consultations - those planned for the future  
 

2. Current Consultations - those consultations that are happening now 

• Local (consultations at LACPG or even more local level) 
• Argyll and Bute Wide 
• Organisational but with potential Argyll and Bute outcomes  
 

3. Recent Consultations - those that have happened recently. Even if they 
have been completed we can add them so that anyone planning a 
consultation can see if something similar has been conducted recently.  It can 
also indicate if and when a report will be produced and where to get a copy.  
Any outcomes or changes that have resulted from it can also be highlighted 
here. 

 
If we are able to get web links for the consultations more detailed information about 
that consultation could be accessed. If web links can’t be established we would look 
for a brief description of the consultation which should include the name and phone 
number of someone you can contact for further information or discussion. 
 
If you are organising a consultation, please fill in this form, either electronically or on 
paper, then email or post the completed form to:- eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Eileen Wilson 
Community Planning Manager 

25 West
[...]
ute wide  Helensburgh and Lomond  

    Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands  Bute and Cowal  

    Oban, Lorn and the Isles  Other  

 
F2. If you have said that the consultation will cover ‘other’ areas, please give details: 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 18



 
G. Feeding back the consultation results 

 
When you have written a final report for the consultation, please sent an electronic copy to 
your LACPG contact(s) for distribution. 
 
 

Thank you for completing this form.   
 

Please send it to:  
 

eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Eileen Wilson 

Community Planning Manager 

25 West King Street 

Helensburgh 

G84 8UW 

 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 
Management Committee 
Date:  December 2011  

 

 
 

Social Affairs Thematic Group Update Report 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 This report summarises the continued progress made by the Social 

Affairs Thematic Group.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 That the Management Committee note the progress made by the 

Social Affairs Thematic Group. 
 

 
3.      DETAIL 
 

3.1    At the group’s most recent meeting on the 7th November 2011 a  
number of key issues were discussed and scrutinised including;       
Community Learning and Development Youth Work, Social Affairs 
Scorecard and Consultation feedback from the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan. 

 
In addition, a number of presentations were made, including; 
Curriculum for Excellence – Lochgilphead Joint Campus, and 
Provisions of the new Alcohol (Scotland) Act 2010,   

 
3.2    A presentation was given which highlighted the budget challenges  
      being faced in the public sector and how these pressures  
      impact on the Third Sector. The presentation highlighted the need    
      for effective partnership working to ensure knowledge and  
      resources are shared effectively to better meet the needs of our  
      communities.  

 
3.3     The group were g
[...]
     

 
3.3 The Group has a draft Plan which is now being incorporated into 

the new draft SOA/Community Plan.   The outcomes for the plan 
were agreed by the group in November.  Partners are still 
inputting success measures, and it is hoped it can be approved 
at the next meeting in February 2012. 

 
3.4 The Group is monitoring the Argyll and Bute Local Services 

Initiative (ABLSI) project which is providing support and 
encouragement to the third sector in developing services 
through co-production.   The group has agreed the workplan for 
the next three months.     

 
3.5 The newly approved Third Sector Asset Transfer Pack has been 

considered by the Group as part of the consultation on the 
process, application form and guidance.  

 
3.6 Future work within the plan includes: 

Page 27



 

• Development of a Compact 
• Creation of a shared Third Sector database  
• Monitoring of the new online Better Community 

Engagement resource pack 

• Monitoring of equality and diversity processes  
 

4. CONCLUSION 
 

4.1 The Third Sector and Communities Sub-group continues to evolve 
and develop.  Future work will ensure that third sector and 
community councils have increased access to information and 
support and are engaged in the community planning process. 

 
 
5. IMPLICATIONS 
 
Policy:    In line with Community Plan/SOA developments 
Finance:  None   
Personnel:  None  
Legal:   None 
Equal Opportunities:  None 

 
 
 
 
Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
 
 
 
 
For further information please contact:   
Margaret Fyfe 
Community Development Manager 
 
Tel: 01369 708668 
E-mail: Margaret.fyfe@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
   

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 November  2011
	7 Rationalisation/ Partnership links to Local Area Community Planning Group
	8 Consultation Diary - Argyll and Bute Council, Improvement and Strategic HR
	9 Updates from Thematic Groups
	Ag Item 14(b) - Update Report on Environment Thematic CPP Group
	

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS LOCAL AREA 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8RT  
on WEDNESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2012  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Robin Currie 
 Councillor Alison Hay Councillor Donald Kelly 
 Charles Reppke  Head of Governance and Law 
 Eileen Wilson Community Planning Officer 
 Audrey Baird Community Development 

Officer 
 Bob Chicken Tarbert & Skipness CC  
 Liz Ball West Kintyre CC 
 Bob Millar Lochgilphead CC 
 Jeanette Laughton Ardrishaig CC 
 Stewart Farmer Federation of Small 

Businesses 
 Andy McClure Strathclyde Fire & Rescue 
 Rod Buchanan ACHA 
   
Campbeltown Maryanne Stewart AVA 
 Pat Dean AVA 
 Susan Paterson KFCC, KPPF 
   
Islay Lesley Anderson IJCVS 
 Hamish Campbell IJCVS 
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies were received from: 

  
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor John Semple 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Chief Insoector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
Yvonne Litster, ACHA 
Christina West, NHS Highland 
Kate Macaulay, NHS Highland 
Diane Clark, Colonsay CC 
Mary McGugan, West Lochfyne CC 
Leonard McNeill, West Lochfyne CC 
Andrea Henderson, Furnace CC 
 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the first LACPG meeting of 2012 and 
introductions were made around the table. 
 
 



 2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 2 NOVEMBER  
2011 

   
 
The Minute of the previous meeting was approved as a true and correct 
record. 
 
 

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 
 
 

 4. UPDATES FROM PARTNERS 
  The Chair invited updates from partners attending the meeting. 

 
Lochgilphead CC 
 
Bob Millar reported on various paths in Lochgilphead which had not been 
properly mainained and were in a dreadful state of repair.   
 
Ardrishaig CC 
 
Jeanette Laughton informed the meeting of a blocked drain in Ardrishaig 
which Scottish Water had still, as yet, to repair.   
 
West Kintyre CC 
 
Liz Ball highlighted the damage on the road verges which had resulted 
from the recent storm and the detriment to the road drainage system.  
She enquired if Argyll and Bute council had plans for a clear-up operation.  
Charles Reppke replied that some clearance had been undertaken to 
remove debris on the roadway.  However he would escalate Liz’s enquiry 
to Jim Smith, Head of Roads and report back. 
 
Tarbert and Skipness CC 
 
Bob Chicken reported that the community council had received an 
emergency procedure paper.  He would ascertain who had forwarded on 
the paper and advise Charles Reppke accordingly.  Charles Reppke 
informed the group that in the recent severe weather, Bute had proven a 
good example of partnership working.  Whereby, Argyll and Bute council 
with relevant partners and community groups had set up a rest centre to 
provide help and assistance to people affected by power outages. 
 
Councillor Hay enquired if Argyll and Bute council would review their own 
procedures in dealing with emergencies.  Charles replied that Argyll and 
Bute council had their own structured approach and had liaised and 
supported the lead agencies, namely the Hydro Board for restoring power 
supplies and police in coordinating.  Other partners fed into this support 
mechanism.  Rod Buchanan advised that ACHA had compiled a list of 
vulnerable tenants after the previous 2 years of severe weather. 
 



Councillor Currie commended the work undertaken by the SSE in 
restoring power after the storm.  However, he questioned if there was 
something inferior in the Argyll and Bute power network which might 
necessitate an upgrade.   Charles replied that unfortunately trees had 
resulted in most of the damage in Argyll and Bute and the topography was 
partly consequential to this. 
 
Eileen Wilson reported on exercises recently undertaken at the Clyde 
Centre in Helensburgh with various other agencies.  These had been 
instigated after the 2 previous severe winters.  She reiterated the need 
and importance for local community resilience to combat severe weather 
and power outages. Susan Paterson stated that the Emergency Planning 
team might need  to update information they held in regards local 
venue/community support, etc. 
 
Hamish Campbell suggested that Emergency Planning be routinely on the 
LACPG Agenda advising on the role of agencies and other relevant 
issues.  Charles reported that Argyll and Bute council routinely convened 
meetings with council officers to discuss Emergency Planning issues.  He 
stated that the LACPG would be advised on the debriefing conducted by 
Argyll and Bute council after the recent storm at a future meeting, 
probably in the summer..   
 
Audrey Baird informed the group that Community groups and 
organisations are being encouraged to apply now for Argyll and Bute 
Council’s 2012 Third Sector Grants.  The closing date for completed 
applications is Friday 24 February.  Central applications for organisations 
delivering a service Argyll and Bute wide will be considered by the 
Executive in June 2012.     
 
The applications forms for 2012 are available at local area community 
learning offices or can be accessed using the following link 
 
http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/council-and-government/third-sector-grants 
 
 
Pat Dean gave a short update on a new initiative – Influence and Change.  
She advised that the synopsis would be emailed to Theresa McLetchie 
who would disseminate it out to meeting attendees.     
 

 4. AREA SCORECARDS 
  This would be discussed at a future meeting.  

 
 5. REVISED SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT/COMMUNITY PLAN 
  Eileen Wilson advised the group that this was a draft plan.  She requested 

that any comments be sent directly to her and she would take these to the 
next Management Committee meeting. 
 
Eileen’s contact details are:- 
 
Eileen.wilson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
  
 



 6. HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORTING - ARGYLL AND BUTE 
COUNCIL - IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR AND 
GOVERNANCE AND LAW 

  Charles Reppke advised that this would be a regular Agenda item.  The 
ethos was that local groups or agencies would advise the LACPG if their 
contribution to the Local Area Community Plan are not being completed 
effectively and also to report on exceptionally good progress, etc.  This 
would afford communities the avenue to raise issues to a more strategic 
level. 
The LACPG would agree priorities to be delivered and also monitor 
progress on their local area community plan.    
 
Eileen Wilson advised that the MAKI LACPG could forward concerns to 
Thematic groups.  Bob Chicken enquired on the role and remit of 
Thematic groups.  Eileen replied that the Thematic groups were in place 
to ensure that the Community Plan was delivered. 
 

 7. RATIONALISATION/ PARTNERSHIP LINKS TO LOCAL AREA 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 

  Charles Reppke advised the group that any incorrect/out-of-date 
information should be notified to Theresa McLetchie.   
 
He welcomed the attendance of Stewart Farmer (Federation of Small 
Businesses) at the meeting and stated that this should prove an excellent 
opportunity to involve a business element to both the MAKI LACPG and 
other LACPGs in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Councillor Colville and Councillor Currie raised concerns regarding Islay 
and the other islands.  Their feeling was that the islands were not fully 
represented.  Charles Reppke replied that he understood their point.  
However, he reiterated the need for Community Councils to come 
together on key points, share information and the merits of trying to work 
together.  Audrey Baird voiced her concerns in regards the islands.  She 
informed the group about Diageo which tried to facilitate the creation of a 
‘leadership group’ for Islay following its community consultation earlier in 
the year.   
Islay Community Council were still active in their work with Diageo. 
   
Lesley Anderson, Manager for Island and Jura Community Voluntary 
Sector informed the group of the development of their web forum.  The 
link is detailed below:- 
 
http://www.islay-initiative.org.uk/ 
 
Bob Millar questioned if Transport Scotland should be included as a 
partner within the LACPG.  Charles Reppke would ascertain if they had 
been invited.  Eileen Wilson informed the group that Scottish Water were 
in the same situation.  They were representative at meetings, but not full 
partners. 
 
Bob Millar enquired on the status of the Caucus of Community Councils.  
Charles advised that the Caucus had been suggested by Argyll and Bute 
council.  The model had been initiated in the Oban area and had been 



successful in affording an opportunity to share good ideas/agree matters 
of common concern and to ease the burden of attendance for the 
volunteers who support Community Councils.  He continued that Argyll 
and Bute council were not involved in the meeting process to avoid a 
perception of undue influence in the work of the Caucus.  Furthermore, he 
recognised, in response to a question, that there were issues with the 
Association of Community Councils in the local area and Charles also 
commented on the working group established by Government to look at 
certain issues in respect of community councils and their membership.   
 
Discussion followed in regards the timetabling of the Agenda and Charles 
advised the group that Theresa emailed out a request for items for 
inclusion 6 weeks prior to the meeting.  This was to afford Community 
Councils and partners the opportunity to highlight/inform issues which 
they wished to discuss at the meeting.   
Charles Reppke made the suggestion that perhaps partners could be 
invited to the meeting to give a presentation/update to the group, with say 
2 per meeting.  This would spotlight/showcase partners new initiatives, 
projects, etc and allow an opportunity to let partners lead and shape the 
discussion on those days.   The group welcomed this and it was agreed 
that Theresa would request this for the next meeting scheduled for March 
2012.  
 
   
 

 8. CONSULTATION DIARY - ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL, 
IMPROVEMENT AND STRATEGIC HR 

  Eileen Wilson advised the group that this was on the website.   
 
The Consultation Diary was a means of sharing information.  However, it 
was not being well used and there was the possibility that it would be re-
drafted.  
 
 

 9. UPDATES FROM THEMATIC GROUPS 
  Bob Chicken stated that, in his opinion,  the reports were fact free and he 

questioned the rationale of additional reports not being included.  Charles 
Reppke replied that the additional reports could be viewed on the website 
and that the reports were signposts to matters which may be of interest to 
the group.. 
Eileen Wilson agreed that in future the weblink would be included.   
 
 
 
 
 

 10. ISSUE ON THE TREATMENT OF  TARBERT BY TRANSPORT 
SCOTLAND 

  Bob Chicken detailed his concerns in regards road safety issues in 
Tarbert.  He stated that an approach had been made to Transport 
Scotland.  However, there had been no progress to date.  This issue had 
already been raised at both the Mid Argyll Partnership and the Kintyre 
Initiative Working Group meetings. 



 
Jeanette Laughton raised the issue of similar problems in Ardrishaig, 
where again there was no crossing. 
 
Councillor Kelly reported that the campaign initiated by Argyll First was 
gaining momentum.  To date, it had the backing of 8 MSPs and 1 MP.  
Support had also been received from Argyll and Bute councillors, local 
business, road haulage companies and  the public. 
The Chair congratulated the hard work and effort by Argyll First and 
advised that representatives from Transport Scotland were coming to the 
MAKI Area Committee meeting on 1 February 2012. 
 
The group agreed that a special MAKI LACPG should be convened for 
the 1 February 2012 and that Phil be invited to attend this. 
Theresa McLetchie would contact Phil and invite him to the meeting. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and valuable input to the 
meeting.  
 

 




